ORIGINAL

## Decision No. 73866

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CATALINA TRANSPORTATION CO., a California corporation, and M.G.R.S., INC., a California corporation, for authority to extend the term of a bareboat charter party agreement as to the S. S. CATALINA.

Application No. 50022 (Filed February 14, 1968)

## OPINION AND ORDER

By Decision No. 67166, in Application No. 46250, Catalina Transportation Co., a corporation, was authorized to charter the S. S. Catalina to M.G.R.S., Inc., under a bareboat charter party agreement for a term of two years commencing January 1964 and terminating December 31, 1965. The term was extended to December 31, 1967, by Decision No. 70325 in Application No. 48124. Authority is herein requested to extend the agreement to December 31, 1968, upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the original agreement.

After consideration, the Commission finds that: (1) the proposed transaction would not be adverse to the public interest; (2) no change in rates charged to the public will occur as a result of the transaction; (3) Catalina Transportation Co. and M.G.R.S., Inc., are public utilities; and (4) the S. S. Catalina has been dedicated to public use. A public hearing is not necessary.

-1-

ds

A. 50022 ds

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicants are authorized to extend the term of the agreement hereinabove referred to for a period of one year, terminating December 31, 1968.

2. The public utility dedicated status of the S. S. Catalina shall continue notwithstanding this lease and transfer or any provision of the agreement.

3. The tariffs and timetables on file with this Commission, naming rates and rules governing the operations of the S. S. Catalina, shall remain in full force and effect.

	The effective	e date of this order shall be the date hereof.
	Dated at	San Francisco, California, this
day of _	· MARCH	-, 1968 Mitchell
		Hallinn & President
		Augeta
		(e) ellien Frances
		And P. Monsterf
		Commissioners